presented on a net basis as net interest cost) and consequently higher post retirement benefit costs, since the Company’s

discount rates were lower than the former 6% expected return on assets;

− the mandatory immediate recognition of unvested prior year service gains or losses, which previously could be deferred and

recognized over the future vesting period; Portugal Telecom had previously recorded prior year service gains related to

unvested rights, which following the adoption of this revised standard were reversed as from 1 January 2012;

− some additional disclosure requirements that are mandatory only for annual financial statements and therefore had no

impact on these interim financial statements.

Consequently, as a result of the adoption of the revised version of IAS 19, the following changes were made to the previously

reported Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 1 January and 31 December 2012 and to the previously reported

Consolidated Income Statement for the three months period ended 31 March 2012:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2012 Euro

Prior to IAS 19
amendment

Impacts of IAS 19
amendment

Restated
statement

Assets
Deferred taxes 1,247,784,040 (4,191,011) 1,243,593,029
Other assets 21,928,607,401 - 21,928,607,401

Total assets 23,176,391,441 (4,191,011) 23,172,200,430
Liabilities

Post retirement benefits 1,004,065,628 (16,764,043) 987,301,585
Other liabilities 18,430,153,056 - 18,430,153,056

Total liabilities 19,434,218,684 (16,764,043) 19,417,454,641
Equity excluding non-controlling interests 2,828,069,784 12,573,032 2,840,642,816
Non-controlling interests 914,102,973 - 914,102,973
Total shareholders' equity 3,742,172,757 12,573,032 3,754,745,789
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 23,176,391,441 (4,191,011) 23,172,200,430

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2012 Euro

Prior to IAS 19
amendment

Impacts of IAS 19
amendment

Restated
statement

Assets
Deferred taxes 1,184,140,639 (3,738,676) 1,180,401,963
Other assets 18,911,602,378 - 18,911,602,378

Total assets 20,095,743,017 (3,738,676) 20,092,004,341
Liabilities

Post retirement benefits 932,835,606 (14,954,706) 917,880,900
Other liabilities 16,308,863,097 - 16,308,863,097

Total liabilities 17,241,698,703 (14,954,706) 17,226,743,997
Equity excluding non-controlling interests 2,293,366,564 11,216,030 2,304,582,594
Non-controlling interests 560,677,750 - 560,677,750
Total shareholders' equity 2,854,044,314 11,216,030 2,865,260,344
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 20,095,743,017 (3,738,676) 20,092,004,341

| Consolidated Report | First Quarter 2013   37 / 53

4. Exchange rates

As at 31 March 2013 and 31 December 2012, assets and liabilities denominated in Brazilian Reais were translated to Euros using the

exchange rates of 2.5703 and 2.7036 Brazilian Reais to the Euro, respectively. During the three month periods ended 31 March

2013 and 2012, the income and cash flow statements of subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities expressed in Brazilian Reais

were translated to Euros using the average exchange rates of 2.6368 and 2.3169 Brazilian Reais to the Euro, respectively.